See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/343179635
Type material of Clausiliidae door snails from Philippe Dautzenberg in the
collection of the Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa
Article · July 2020
CITATION
1
READS
265

REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 166) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2409) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
cristata Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1899, Clausilia dorri (Fig. 2E)
Clausilia (Pseudonenia) Dorri var.�Ź. cristata Bavay &
Dautzenberg, 1899b: 283.
TYPE MATERIAL: possible paralectotypes NMNZ M.202227
(6 shells, Messager leg.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia dorri Bav. et Dautz. var.
cristata Bav. et Dautz. Upper Tong Kin. Ex Coll. Ph.
Dautzenberg. From the type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘le voisinage des lacs Ba-Bé’. Vietnam,
Lake Ba BɊ.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Tropidauchenia bavayi
(Lindholm, 1924), a substitute name for the preoccupied
cristata.
REMARKS: The label, although not the original, gives only
‘Upper Tongkin’ as the collection locality, which is to the
south of Lake Ba BɊ. Bavay & Dautzenberg (1899b: 285)
stated that specimens of all four varieties they described came
from the vicinities of that lake. As such, the status of the
present specimens as types remains uncertain. Fischer-Piette
(1950: 167) listed a specimen (MNHN-IM-2000-2445) as a
‘type’ of the variety, which is here considered the lectotype
designation. There is further type material in RBINS
MT.2472 (25 paralectotypes).
INSTITUTIONAL ACRONYMS: ANSP, Academy of Natural Sciences, Drexel University (Philadelphia, USA); KIU, Kyoto
University Museum (ி㒔኱Ꮫ⥲ྜ༤≀㤋; Kyoto, Japan); MNHN, Musée national d’Histoire naturelle (Paris, France);
NMNZ, Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa (Wellington, New Zealand); RBINS, Royal Belgian Institute of
Natural Sciences (Brussels, Belgium).
 59
Fig. 2 Clausiliidae types from the NMNZ collection; scale bars = 5 mm. A, paralectotype of Clausilia porphyrostoma
Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.202225; B, paralectotype of C. babeensis Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899,
NMNZ M.202247; C, paralectotype of C. backanensis Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899, NMNZ M.202239; D,
paralectotype of C. callistoma Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899, NMNZ M.202223; E, possible paralectotype of
C. dorri cristata Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899, and C. bavayi Lindholm, 1924, NMNZ M.202227; F, syntype
of C. duella Mabille, 1887, NMNZ M.306046; G, paralectotype of C. falcifera Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899,
NMNZ M.306039; H, paralectotype of C. fistulata Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.202224; I, syntype of
Garnieria goliath H. Rolle, 1910, NMNZ M.202228.
Dautzenberg’s snail types in Te Papa’s collection
Tuhinga, Number 31 (2020)60
duella Mabille, 1887, Clausilia (Fig. 2F)
Clausilia duella Mabille, 1887a: 16.
TYPE SPECIMEN: syntype NMNZ M.306046 (1 shell, ex
Mabille colln.).
LABEL: (original) ‘DUELLA Mabille. Tonkin. Ex coll. Dr.
Ph. Dautzenberg, and Dr. Mabille. [From the Type series.]’
TYPE LOCALITY: Vietnam, Tonkin.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Dautzenbergiella duella
(Mabille, 1887).
REMARKS: One syntype, MNHN-IM-2000-2446, listed in
Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) as a figured specimen by Bavay
& Dautzenberg (1899a: pl. 1, fig. 7).

the locality. Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2468) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
fistulata Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1909, Clausilia (Fig. 2H)
Clausilia fistulata Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909: 92, pl. 2,
figs 15–16.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.202224 (4 shells,
Messager leg.).
LABEL: absent; only recent electronic database information
available.
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Pac-Kha, Muong-Bo et Gia-Phu’.
Vietnam, BǢc Hà, MŘβng Bô and Gia Phú.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Synprosphyma fistulata
(Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 174) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2471) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
goliath H. Rolle, 1910, Garnieria (Fig. 2I)
Garnieria goliath H. Rolle, 1910: 135, textfig.
TYPE MATERIAL: syntypes NMNZ M.202228 (3 shells,
Demange leg. 1910, ex H. Rolle colln.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia goliath Rolle. Phu-Ly
Phongy, Tonkin. Coll. Demmge [sic], 1910. Ex Coll. H.
Rolle. From the type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Tongking, inter Phu-ly et Ké-So’.
Vietnam, between Ph͖ Lý and Kɂ�Sδ.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Junior synonym of Megalauchenia
proctostoma (Mabille, 1889).
REMARKS: The label (not original) gives only Ph͖ Lý as the
locality, while the species description presents a broader
type locality (from Ph͖ Lý to Kɂ�Sδ). Nor does the label
mention Dautzenberg, although given the remaining
material, it can be surmised the specimens came from his
collection as well.
grangeri Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1899, Clausilia (Fig. 3A)
Clausilia Grangeri Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899a: 46, pl. 3,
figs 8–8b.
TYPE MATERIAL: syntypes NMNZ M.202242 (3 shells and 1
fragmentary aperture, Messager leg.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia grangeri B. et D. That Khe,
Tonkin. Coll. Messager. Ex Coll. Dautzenberg. From the
type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Entre Lang-Son et That-Khé’. Vietnam,
between Lǔng SŖn and Thǘt Khê.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Siphonophaedusa grangeri
(Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) listed two syntypes
(MNHN-IM-2000-2417).
 61
Fig. 3 Clausiliidae types from the NMNZ collection (cont.); scale bars = 5 mm. A, syntype of Clausilia grangeri Bavay &
Dautzenberg, 1899, NMNZ M.202242; B, paralectotype of C. inanis Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.306045;
C, paralectotype of C. lemyrei Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899, NMNZ M.306040; D, paralectotype of C. mairei Bavay &
Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.202237; E, paralectotype of C. mairei Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.306044
(in scale with specimen in Fig. 3D); F, paralectotype of C. margaritifera Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.202243;
G, paralectotype of C. messageri Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899, NMNZ M.202245; H, paralectotype of C. moirati Bavay &
Dautzenberg, 1909, NMNZ M.202229; I, syntype of Phaedusa gisota platyloma Möllendorff, 1901, NMNZ M.306043.
Dautzenberg’s snail types in Te Papa’s collection
Tuhinga, Number 31 (2020)62
inanis Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909,
Clausilia (Fig. 3B)
Clausilia inanis Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909: 103, pl. 3, figs
15–16.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.306045 (3 shells,
Messager leg.).
LABEL: (original) ‘INANIS B. and D. Pac Kha, Tongking.
Coll. Messager. Dr. Ph. Dautzenberg. [From the Type
series.]’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Pac-Kha’. Vietnam, BǢc Hà.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Phaedusa inanis (Bavay
& Dautzenberg, 1909).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 174) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2494) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
lemyrei Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899,
Clausilia (Fig. 3C)
Clausilia lemyrei Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899b: 275, pl. 12,
fig. 1.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.306040 (2 shells,

the locality. Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2640) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
moirati Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1909, Clausilia (Fig. 3H)
Clausilia Moirati Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909: 100, pl. 3,
figs 10–11.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotype NMNZ M.202229 (1 shell,
Messager leg., ex A.R.J.B. Bavay colln.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia moirati Bav. et Dautz. Tong
Kin. Ex Coll. A. Bavay. From the type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Pac-Kha, Muong-Bo et Binh-Lu’.
Vietnam, BǢc Hà, MŘβng Bô and Bình LŘ.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Synprosphyma moirati
(Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 174) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2642) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
FURTHER SPECIMENS: NMNZ M.329559 (1 shell,
‘Banoumeoun, Upper Tonkin’, ex Rev. A.H. Cooke
colln.). The label (original) gives the manuscript name ‘rudis
Bav. and Dautz.’ (genus ‘Clausilia’ is supposedly implicit),
which was never published (Fig. 1C). The specimens,
however, belong in Synprosphyma moirati.
platyloma Mööllendorff, 1901,
Phaedusa gisota (Fig. 3I)
Phaedusa (Hemiphaedusa) gisota platyloma Möllendorff,
1901: 79.
TYPE MATERIAL: syntypes NMNZ M.306043 (2 shells, ex
Möllendorff colln.).
LABEL: (original) ‘GISOTA Bav. and Dautz. Var.
PLATYLOMA Mollff. Tongkin. Coll. Ex coll.
Dautzenberg, and von Mollendorf. [From the Type
series.]’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Than-moi’. Vietnam, Làng Thanh
(formerly Thanh M˭i).
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Junior synonym of Notoptychia
polydona (Mabille, 1887).
REMARKS: The label (original) gives only Tonkin as the
locality.
porphyrostoma Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1909, Clausilia (Fig. 2A)
Clausilia porphyrostoma Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909: 87, pl.
2, figs 5–6.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.202225 (3 shells,
Vietnam, BǢc Hà, Messager leg.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia porphyrostoma Bav. et Dautz.
Pac Kha, Tongkin. Coll. Lt. Col. Messager. Ex Coll. Ph.
Dautzenberg. From the type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘région de Lao-Kay’. Vietnam, Lào Cai
province.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Selenophaedusa
porphyrostoma (Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1909).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 175) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2661) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation; five further paralectotypes are in
RBINS (RBINS MT.2479).
Dautzenberg’s snail types in Te Papa’s collection
Tuhinga, Number 31 (2020)64
sykesi Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1899, Clausilia (Fig. 4A)
Clausilia Sykesi Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899b: 293, pl. 12,
figs 12–13.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.202244 (4 shells,
Messager leg.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia sykesi B. et D. Bac Kan,
Tonkin. Coll. Messager. Ex Coll. Dautzenberg. From the
type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Bac-Kan’. Vietnam, BǢc Kǔn.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Leptocochlea sykesi
(Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2684) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.
tantilla Pilsbry, 1902, Clausilia (Fig. 4B)
Clausilia (Hemiphaedusa) tantilla Pilsbry, 1902: 655.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.329558 (2 shells,
Y. Hirase leg.).
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Goto, Uzen’. The type locality given by
Pilsbry (1902) is uncertain, as it could refer to: (1) the Gotö
Islands in Nagasaki prefecture; (2) Mt Unzen, also in Nagasaki
prefecture (near Shimabara) but not on Gotö islands; or (3)
Uzen province, an old province name in northern Japan,
now part of Yamagata prefecture. The actual locality can
be ascertained by looking into further material from Hirase
Conchological Museum, now housed at KIU. The label of
the lot of Clausilia tantilla (KIU 1730) has the locality noted
as ‘Բ䎦’, which is the Gotö Islands, Nagasaki prefecture
(S. Ishida, pers. comm., 15 January 2020).
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Zaptyx tantilla (Pilsbry,
1902).
REMARKS: The lectotype (Baker 1963: 214) and a lot
with paralectotypes are deposited in the ANSP collection
under register numbers ANSP 83023 and ANSP 453959,
respectively. The present specimens are thus further
paralectotypes.
thatkheana Bavay & Dautzenberg,
1899, Clausilia (Fig. 4C)
Clausilia thatkheana Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899b: 285, pl.
12, fig. 7.
TYPE MATERIAL: paralectotypes NMNZ M.202236 (2 shells,
Messager coll.).
LABEL: (not original) ‘Clausilia thatkeana [sic] Bav. et Dautz.
That Khe, Tonkin. Coll. Messager. Ex Coll. Dautzenberg.
From the type series.’
TYPE LOCALITY: ‘Les environs de That-Khé’. Vietnam,
Thǘt Khê.
CURRENT TAXONOMY: Accepted as Selenophaedusa
thatkheana (Bavay & Dautzenberg, 1899).
REMARKS: Fischer-Piette (1950: 167) listed one specimen
(MNHN-IM-2000-2689) as the ‘holotype’, which is the
lectotype designation.